September 2021, the management of the Company reassessed the basis of this conclusion in light of
the contractual arrangements between the shareholders and concluded that the Company exercised
joint control according to the requirements of IFRS 10, ‘Consolidated Financial Statements’ and IFRS
11 ‘Joint Arrangements’. As a consequence, the management of the Company has accounted for the
investments in SPCO and GPDC as investments in joint ventures using the equity method and,
accordingly, has included a restatement in these financial statements. The restatement had no impact
on the total equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company, net income and earnings per
share (basic and diluted). This restatement has resulted in the following changes:

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

36

25 Restatement (continued)

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020

Statement of financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,950,401 (12,949,710) 691 14,175,165 (14,174,131) 1,034
Investments in joint ventures accounted for using the

equity method - 8,087,372 8,087,372 - 8,017,989 8,017,989
Other assets 134,234 (130,710) 3,524 138,978 (134,713) 4,265
Right-of-use assets 63,266 (63,266) - 69,280 (69,280) -
Subordinated loan to a joint venture - - - - 339,291 339,291
Total non-current assets 13,147,901 (5,056,314) 8,091,587 14,383,423 (6,020,844) 8,362,579

Current assets
Trade receivables 784,883 (784,883) - 906,097 (906,097) -
Inventories 1,017,190 (1,017,190) - 917,803 (917,803) -
Prepayments and other current assets 144,643 (141,000) 3,643 85,557 (81,843) 3,714
Due from related parties 229,481 (229,481) - 264,920 (263,960) 960
Cash and cash equivalents 1,297,527 (915,229) 382,298 2,485,617 (2,341,551) 144,066
Total current assets 3,473,724 (3,087,783) 385,941 4,659,994 (4,511,254) 148,740
Total assets 16,621,625 (8,144,097) 8,477,528 19,043,417 (10,532,098) 8,511,319

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 4,800,000 - 4,800,000
Statutory reserve 438,294 - 438,294 415,317 - 415,317
Retained earnings 2,877,752 - 2,877,752 2,932,677 - 2,932,677
Equity attributable to shareholders of Petrochem 8,116,046 - 8,116,046 8,147,994 - 8,147,994

Non-controlling interests 4,165,547 (4,165,547) - 4,101,801 (4,101,801) -
Total equity 12,281,593 (4,165,547) 8,116,046 12,249,795 (4,101,801) 8,147,994

(continued)

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

37

25 Restatement (continued)

 At 31 December 2020 At 1 January 2020

Statement of financial position
As previously

reported Restatement As restated
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 1,493,854 (1,493,854) - 3,435,135 (3,435,135) -
Lease liabilities 42,244 (42,244) - 52,097 (52,097) -
Deferred tax liabilities, net 298,696 (298,696) - 326,273 (326,273) -
Employee benefit obligations 318,959 (311,865) 7,094 258,856 (249,547) 9,309
Subordinated loan from non-controlling interest - - - 182,696 (182,696) -
Total non-current liabilities 2,153,753 (2,146,659) 7,094 4,255,057 (4,245,748) 9,309

Current liabilities
Trade payables 300,975 (300,975) - 203,467 (203,467) -
Accrued and other liabilities  362,909 (360,183) 2,726 337,824 (335,039) 2,785
Due to related parties 199,067 (198,833) 234 208,054 (206,885) 1,169
Current portion of long-term borrowings 743,254 (743,254) - 1,210,425 (1,210,425) -
Current portion of lease liabilities 23,187 (23,187) - 12,917 (12,917) -
Zakat and income tax 556,887 (205,459) 351,428 565,878 (215,816) 350,062
Total current liabilities 2,186,279 (1,831,891) 354,388 2,538,565 (2,184,549) 354,016

Total liabilities 4,340,032 (3,978,550) 361,482 6,793,622 (6,430,297) 363,325

Total equity and liabilities 16,621,625 (8,144,097) 8,477,528 19,043,417 (10,532,098) 8,511,319

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

38

25 Restatement (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020
Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Revenue from contracts with customers 6,112,766 (6,112,766) -
Cost of revenues (5,168,211) 5,168,211 -
Gross profit 944,555 (944,555) -

Share of net profit of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method - 268,458 268,458
Selling and distribution expenses (333,263) 333,263 -
General and administrative expenses  (165,417) 140,872 (24,545)
Operating profit 445,875 (201,962) 243,913

Finance costs (78,008) 77,803 (205)
Finance income 21,682 (11,803) 9,879
Finance (costs) income - net (56,326) 66,000 9,674
Other income (expenses) - net 23,701 (23,985) (284)
Profit before zakat and income tax 413,250 (159,947) 253,303

Zakat expense (33,537) 10,005 (23,532)
Income tax expense (22,744) 22,744 -
Profit for the year 356,969 (127,198) 229,771

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss
Re-measurements of employee benefit

obligations (32,952) 32,093 (859)
Deferred tax 2,246 (2,246) -
Share of net other comprehensive loss of

joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method - (20,860) (20,860)

Other comprehensive loss for the year (30,706) 8,987 (21,719)

Total comprehensive income for the

year 326,263 (118,211) 208,052

Profit for the year is attributable to:
Shareholders of Petrochem   229,771   - 229,771
Non-controlling interest 127,198   (127,198) -
 356,969 (127,198) 229,771

Total comprehensive income for the

year is attributable to:
Shareholders of Petrochem 208,052 - 208,052
Non-controlling interest 118,211 (118,211) -
 326,263 (118,211) 208,052

Earnings per share (Saudi Riyals)
Basic and diluted 0.48 - 0.48

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

39

25 Restatement (continued)

 For the year ended 31 December 2020

Statement of cash flows
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before zakat and income tax 413,250 (159,947) 253,303
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 876,776 (876,242) 534
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment 389,969 (389,969) -
Gain on disposals of property, plant and

equipment (953) 953 -
Finance costs - net 56,326 (66,000) (9,674)
Loss on modification of subordinated loan

to a joint venture - 1,151 1,151
Gain on modification of subordinated loan

from non-controlling interest (619) 619 -
Share of net profit of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method -  (268,458) (268,458)
Provision for employee benefit obligations 29,744 (29,366) 378

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in inventories  (99,387) 99,387 -
(Increase) decrease in prepayments and

other current assets and loans to
employees  (26,387) 27,199 812

Decrease in due from related parties 37,141 (36,181) 960
Decrease in trade receivables  121,214  (121,214) -
Increase in trade payables 97,508 (97,508) -
(Decrease) increase in due to related

parties (8,987) 9,443 456
Increase (decrease) in accrued and other

liabilities 23,675   (23,734)  (59)
Cash generated from (utilized in) operations 1,909,270 (1,929,867) (20,597)
Finance costs paid (59,001) 59,001 -
Finance income received 10,088 (209) 9,879
Zakat and income tax paid (102,616) 80,450 (22,166)
Employee benefit obligations paid (12,094) 7,046 (5,048)
Dividends received from a joint venture - 195,000 195,000
Zakat reimbursed to joint venture - (16,785) (16,785)
Loans to employees paid (5,339) 5,339 -
Net cash inflow from operating

activities 1,740,308 (1,600,025) 140,283

(continued)

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

40

25 Restatement (continued)

 For the year ended 31 December 2020

Statement of cash flows
As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchases of property, plant and

equipment (23,666) 23,393 (273)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and

equipment 5,591 (5,509) 82
Net cash outflow from investing

activities (18,075) 17,884 (191)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 2,980,369 (2,980,369) -
Repayments of long-term borrowings (5,399,038) 5,399,038 -
Repayment of subordinated loan from a joint

venture (182,077) 520,217 338,140
Dividends paid (240,000) - (240,000)
Principal elements of lease payments (15,112) 15,112 -
Dividends paid by a subsidiary to non-

controlling interest  (105,000) 105,000 -
Income tax reimbursed by non-controlling

interest 50,535 (50,535) -
Net cash (outflow) inflow from

financing activities (2,910,323) 3,008,463 98,140

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,188,090) 1,426,322 238,232
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,485,617 (2,341,551) 144,066

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,297,527 (915,229) 382,298

Non-cash operating, investing and

financing activities:
Right-of-use assets recorded against lease

liabilities 15,529 (15,529) -

Amortization of transaction costs 10,217 (10,217) -

Accrued capital expenditure 1,410 (1,410) -
Transfer of employee benefit obligations from

a joint venture 1,702 (311) 1,391